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IN T H E M A T T E R O F 
NATURAL B E E W O R K S APIARIES INC., 

T A W L I A C H I C K A L O , mNALDO L A N D U C C I and E L I S E M A X H E L E A U 

APPLICATION O F S T A F F 
OF T H E ONTARIO S E C U R I T I E S COMMISSSION 

(For Extension of a Temporary Order Under Subsection 127(8) of the Securities Act) 

A. O R D E R SOUGHT 

The Applicant, Staff of the Ontario Securities Commission ("Staff), request that the Ontario 

Securities Commission make the following order(s): 

1. An order extending the temporary order dated February 8, 2018 ("Temporary 

Order"), under subsection 127(8) of the Securities Act, R.S.O, 1990, c. 3,5, as 

amended ("Act"), for a period of four months or until such further time as 

considered necessary by the Commission; and 

2. Such further orders as the Commission considers appropriate. 

B. GROUNDS 

The grounds for the request are: 

1. The Commission made the Temporary Order on February 8,2018; 

2, Natural Bee Works Apiaries Inc. ("NBW") is a corporation incorporated pursuant 

to the laws of British Columbia; 



3. Rinaldo Landucci ("Landucci") is a resident of British Columbia and is the sole 

registered director of NBW; 

4. Tawlia Chickalo ("Chickalo") is a resident of Ontario, represents herself to be a 

director of NBW, and has an investor relations role for NBW; 

5. Elise Maxheleau ("Maxheleau") is a resident of Ontario and has an investor 

relations role for NBW; 

6. NBW, Chickalo, Landucci and Maxheleau have never been registered with the 

Commission in any capacity; 

7. NBW is not a reporting issuer in Ontario and have never filed a prospectus in 

Ontario; 

8. Chickalo and Maxheleau may have engaged in or held themselves out as engaging 

in the business of advising without the necessary registration or an apphcable 

exemption from the registration requirement, contrary to section 25 of the Act; 

9. NBW, Chickalo and Maxheleau may have engaged in trading of securities which 

constituted a distribution without a prospectus or an applicable exemption from 

the prospectus requirement, contrary to section 53 of the Act ; 

10. NBW, Landucci and Chickalo may have represented that the securities of NBW 

wil l be listed on an exchange, contrary to subsection 38(3) of the Act; 

11. NBW, Landucci and Chickalo may have engaged or participated in an act, 

practice or course of conduct relating to securities that they knew or reasonably 

ought to have known perpetrated a fraud on investors, contrary to subsection 

126.1(l)(b) of the Act; 

12. NBW, Landucci and Chickalo may have made statements that they knew or 

reasonably ought to have known were untrue or misleading and that would 

reasonably be expected to have a significant effect on the market price or value of 

the securities of NBW, contrary to section 126.2 of the Act; 



13. Landucci and Chickalo may have authorized, permitted or acquiesced in the non

compliance with the Act by NBW, contrary to section 129.2 of the Act; 

14. NBW, Landucci, Chickalo and Maxheleau may have acted contrary to the public 

interest; 

15. The above referenced conduct by NBW, Landucci, Chickalo and Maxheleau may 

be continuing; 

16. Staff are continuing to investigate the conduct described above; 

17. Subsection 127(8) of the Act; 

18. Rule 13 of the Rules of Procedure, as amended as of October 31, 2017; and 

19. Such further or other grounds as Staff may advise and the Commission may 

permit. 

C. E V I D E N C E 

Staff intend to rely on the following evidence at the hearing: 

1. The affidavit of Laura Laval ley, dated February 14, 2018. 

2. Temporary Order dated February 8,2018. 

DATED this 15"" day of February, 2018. 
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